
committee agenda 

 

1 

 

 
 
District Development Control Committee 
Wednesday, 27th March, 2013 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of District Development Control Committee, 
which will be held at:  
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
on Wednesday, 27th March, 2013 
at 7.30 pm . 
 Glen Chipp 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer 

Simon Hill,  The Office of the Chief Executive 
Tel: 01992 564249 Email: 
democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors B Sandler (Chairman), A Boyce (Vice-Chairman), C Finn, J Hart, Mrs S Jones, 
J Knapman, Ms Y  Knight, J Markham, R Morgan, J Philip, Mrs C Pond, Mrs P Smith, 
Ms S Watson, J M Whitehouse and J Wyatt 
 
 
 
 
 
A BRIEFING WILL BE HELD FOR THE CHAIRMAN, VICE-CHAIRMAN AND GROUP 

SPOKESPERSONS OF THE-COMMITTEE, AT  6.30 P.M.  
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1 PRIOR TO THE MEETING 

 
SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE: 

18:30 
 

 
 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   

 
  1. This meeting is to be webcast. Members are reminded of the need to activate 

their microphones before speaking.  
 
2. The Chief Executive will read the following announcement: 
 
“This meeting will be webcast live to the Internet and will be archived for later viewing. 
Copies of recordings may be made available on request. 



District Development Control Committee Wednesday, 27 March 2013 
 

2 

 
By entering the chamber’s lower seating area you are consenting to becoming part of 
the webcast. 
 
If you wish to avoid being filmed you should move to the public gallery or speak to the 
webcasting officer” 
 

 2. ADVICE TO PUBLIC AND SPEAKERS AT COUNCIL PLANNING COMMITTEES  
(Pages 5 - 6) 

 
  General advice to people attending the meeting is attached. 

 
 3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 4. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   

 
  (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  To report the appointment of any substitute 

members for the meeting. 
 

 5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive) To declare interests in any item on this agenda.  
 

 6. MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (attached). 
 

 7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, together with paragraphs 6 and 
25 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution requires that the 
permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, 
before urgent business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda 
of which the statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted. 
 
In accordance with Operational Standing Order 6 (non-executive bodies), any item 
raised by a non-member shall require the support of a member of the Committee 
concerned and the Chairman of that Committee.  Two weeks' notice of non-urgent 
items is required. 
 

 8. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/1996/12 - VALLEY VIEW, CURTIS MILL LANE, 
STAPLEFORD ABBOTTS - PART RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR THE 
CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO INCLUDE STATIONING OF CARAVANS FOR 
OCCUPATION BY GYPSY-TRAVELLER FAMILY WITH NEW ACCESS, FENCING, 
GATES, HARDSTANDING, UTILITY BLOCK AND CESS POOL/SEPTIC TANK.  
(Pages 11 - 18) 

 
  (Director of Planning and Economic Development) To consider the attached report. 

 



District Development Control Committee Wednesday, 27 March 2013 
 

3 

 9. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/2430/12 - 49 HAINAULT ROAD, CHIGWELL - 
FRONT PORCH AND FIRST FLOOR REAR EXTENSION (AMENDMENT TO 
EPF/1433/10)  (Pages 19 - 24) 

 
  (Director of Planning and Economic Development) To consider the attached report. 

 
 10. PLANNING PROTOCOL - SITE VISITS  (Pages 25 - 30) 

 
  To consider the attached report.  

 
 11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

 
  Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of 
business set out below on grounds tha
[...]
 Councillors more information about my application or my 
objection? 
 
Yes you can but it must not be presented at the meeting. If you wish to send 
further information to Councillors, their contact details can be obtained through 
Democratic Services or our website www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk. Any information 
sent to Councillors should be copied to the Planning Officer dealing with your 
application. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



How are the applications considered? 
 
The Subcommittee will consider applications in the agenda order. On each case they 
will listen to an outline of the application by the Planning Officer. They will then hear 
any speakers’ presentations.  
 
The order of speaking will be (1) Objector, (2) Parish/Town Council, then (3) 
Applicant or his/her agent. The Subcommittee will then debate the application and 
vote on either the recommendations of officers in the agenda or a proposal made by 
the Subcommittee. Should the Subcommittee propose to follow a course of action 
different to officer recommendation, they are required to give their reasons for doing 
so. 
 
The Subcommittee cannot grant any application, which is contrary to Local or 
Structure Plan Policy. In this case the application would stand referred to the next 
meeting of the District Development Control Committee. 
 
Further Information? 
 
Can be obtained through Democratic Services or our leaflet ‘Your Choice, Your 
Voice’ 
 

Page 6



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: District Development Control 

Committee 
Date: 30 January 2013  

    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.30  - 9.13 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

B Sandler (Chairman), A Boyce (Vice-Chairman), C Finn, Mrs S Jones, 
J Knapman, Ms Y  Knight, J Markham, R Morgan, J Philip, Mrs C Pond, 
Mrs P Smith, D Stallan, Ms S Watson and J M Whitehouse 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
K Avey, B Rolfe, G Waller and C Whitbread 

  
Apologies: J Hart and J Wyatt 
  
Officers 
Present: 

N Richardson (Assistant Director (Development Control)), S G Hill (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer) and G J Woodhall (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

  
 
 

25. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Assistant to the Chief Executive reminded everyone present that the meeting 
would be broadcast live to the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol 
for the webcasting of its meetings. 
 

26. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  
 
The Committee noted that Councillor D Stallan was present as a substitute member 
for Councillor James Hart. 
 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made pursuant to the Councillor Code of Conduct. 
 

28. MINUTES  
 

Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October be taken as read and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
29. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
It was noted that there were no further items of urgent business to transact at the 
meeting. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



District Development Control Committee  30 January 2013 

2 

 
30. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/0817/12 FOR REPLACEMENT CLUB HOUSE 

AND ASSOCIATED DEVELOPMENT AND OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR 8 SEMI 
DETACHED HOUSES DEVELOPMENT, AT UPPER CLAPTON FOOTBALL CLUB, 
UPLAND ROAD, THORNWOOD  
 
The Committee considered an application for a replacement club house and 
associated enabling development at Upper Clapton Football Club in Thornwood. The 
application had been referred to the Committee by Area Plans Subcommittee at their 
meeting on 24 October 2012. 
 
The site lay within the Metropolitan Green Belt and the Committee were asked to 
consider whether the provision of housing on the site to fund the proposed new 
facilities amounted to very special circumstances to outweigh the harm to the green 
belt. 
 
Since the meeting of the Planning Subcommittee the applicant had provided financial 
information to support the number of housing units proposed and alternative outline 
plans showing a new indicative layout of 8 semi-detached properties with parking to 
the front of the houses rather than the rear. Revised plans were shown to the 
Committee.  
 
The Committee also noted the proposed Section 106 agreement which would enable 
the proceeds from the sale of the enabling development site to be held by the 
Council and utilised only for the provision of the sporting facilities. 
 
The Committee heard from the applicants agent. 
 
The Committee were of the view that the club had demonstrated its community work 
in the area particularly with local schools and therefore was an asset to the local 
community. The proposed enabling development was immediately adjacent other 
houses and was on the site of the existing hard standing parking area. The proposals 
would provide additional off street car parking and regulate the hours of use of the 
clubhouse. 
 
The Committee asked for details of the proposed floodlighting to be subject to careful 
consideration by officers and asked that the Parish Council and Local Ward members 
be consulted, when those details were submitted. Additionally officers were asked to 
condition the revised layout of parking, house gapping and amenity space proposed 
for the residential element. 
 
The Committee were of the view that given the above factors, the application should 
be granted. 
 
 Resolved: 
 

That Planning Application EPF/0817/12 at Upper Clapton Football Club be 
granted subject to: 
 
(i) a legal agreement to secure that all proceeds from the sale of the land 
for residential purposes are held by the Council and utilised only for the 
provision of the facilities set out in the application; and  
 
(ii) to the planning conditions set out in Appendix 1 to these minutes. 

 
 

Page 8



District Development Control Committee  30 January 2013 

3 

 
31. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/0457/12 – COPPICE FARM, COPPICE ROW, 

THEYDON BOIS – DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF 
SINGLE DWELLING, INCLUDING CHANGE OF USE PART OF SITE TO 
RESIDENTIAL GARDEN.  
 
The Committee considered an application referred to it from Area Plans 
Subcommittee East at its meeting on 24 October 2012. The application sought the 
demolition of existing buildings and the erection of a single dwelling at Coppice Farm, 
Coppice Row, Theydon Bois. The application also sought the change of use of part 
of the site to residential garden. The application had been referred with a 
recommendation that permission be granted. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to letters of representation from London Green 
Belt Council, Theydon Bois & District Rural Preservation Society and a resident of 
Hemnall Street, Epping. The Committee also heard from a local resident, the Parish 
Council and the Applicants Agent. 
 
The Committee considered that the harm to the Metropolitan Green Belt resulting 
from the proposed development was not outweighed by the very special 
circumstances being forwarded as part of this application and determined that the 
application should be refused. 
 
The Committee agreed that the Council had acted positively and proactively in 
assessing this application, however, the principle of a new house in the Green Belt 
was unacceptable and therefore there was no feasible way forward through the re-
submission of a revised planning application. 
 

Resolved: 
 

That planning application EPF/0457/12 at Coppice Farm, Coppice Row, 
Theydon Bois be refused for the following reason: 
 
(1) The proposed dwelling and change of use to residential garden 
represents inappropriate development in the Metropolitan Green Belt.  It will 
fail to preserve the openness of the Green Belt and there are no very special 
circumstances that clearly outweigh this harm.  It is therefore contrary to 
Policy GB2A of the Adopted Local Plan and Alterations and the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
32. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/2361/09  – REDEVELOPMENT OF LAND 

FORMERLY IN USE AS A GARDEN CENTRE AT 212 MANOR ROAD, CHIGWELL 
TO PROVIDE 21 FLATS 80% OF WHICH WILL BE AFFORDABLE HOUSING. 
(REVISED APPLICATION)  
 
The Committee considered and approved a request by the developer of the former 
Jennykings Garden Centre to vary the existing legal agreement on the site by the 
deletion of a clause preventing construction of the buildings exceeding one metre in 
height until a site access road had been constructed. Members noted that there were 
other clauses within the agreement preventing occupation of the buildings until after 
the completion of the access road. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



District Development Control Committee  30 January 2013 

4 

Resolved: 
 

That the Committee approve a variation of the existing Section 106 
Agreement attached to planning permission EPF/2361/09, by deletion of 
Clause 5.51 of the agreement. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 10



Report to District Development Control 
Committee 
Date of meeting: 27 March 2013 
 
 
 
 
Subject:  Planning Application EPF/1996/12 – Valley View, Curtis Mill Lane, 

Stapleford Abbotts – Part retrospective application for the change 
of use of land to include stationing of caravans for occupation by 
gypsy-traveller family with new access, fencing, gates, 
hardstanding, utility block and cess pool/septic tank. 

 
Officer contact for further information:  Marie-Claire Tovey  
Committee Secretary:  S Hill Ext 4249 
 
Recommendation:   
 
That the committee considers the recommendation of the Area Plans 
Subcommittee East to grant planning permission subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted will be completed strictly in 

accordance with the approved drawings nos: Plan 1, Plan 2 and Plan 3 
 

Reason: To ensure the proposal is built in accordance with the 
approved drawings. The development hereby permitted will be 
completed strictly in accordance with the approved drawings nos: Plan 
1, Plan 2 and Plan 3 

 
2. The change of use of the land and the siting of the mobile home hereby 

[...]

P a
t h (

um
)

P a
t h

( u m
)

Curtismill Green

EFDC 

EFDC 

Epping Forest District Council 
 

Area Planning Sub-Committee East 

The material contained in this plot has been 
reproduced from an Ordnance Survey map 
with the permission of the Controller of Her 
Majesty's Stationery. (c) Crown Copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 
Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceedings.  
 
EFDC licence No.100018534 

Agenda Item 
Number: 

5 
Application Number: EPF/1996/12 
Site Name: Valley View, Curtis Mill Lane  

Stapleford Abbotts, RM4 1HS 
Scale of Plot: 1/2500 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to District Development Control 
Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 27th March 2013 
 
 
 
 
Subject: Planning Application EPF/2430/12 – 49 Hainault Road, Chigwell – 
Front porch and first floor rear extension (amendment to EPF/1433/10).   
Officer contact for further information:  K Smith 
Committee Secretary:  S Hill Ext 4249 
 
Recommendation:   
 
That members of the Committee grant planning permission for the development 
described above, subject to the following planning conditions: 
 

1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later 
than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
notice. 
 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 
 

2 Notwithstanding the detail provided on the application forms 
and approved drawings, no construction works above ground 
level shall take place until documentary and photographic 
details of the types and colours of the external finishes have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall be implemented in 
accordance with such approved details. 
 
Reason:- To ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests 
of visual amenity. 
 
 

3 Prior to first occupation of the development hereby approved, 
the proposed window opening(s) in the  flank elevation(s) at 
first and second floor levels shall be entirely fitted with obscured 
glass and have fixed frames to a height of 1.7 metres above the 
floor of the room in which the window is installed and shall be 
permanently retained in that condition. 
 
Reason: To prevent overlooking and loss of privacy to the 
occupants of neighbouring properties.  
 
 

4 Prior to the first occupation of the extensions hereby approved, 

Agenda Item 9

Page 19



privacy screens shall be erected to both sides of the rear 
balcony hereby approved, to a height of 1.7m above the 
balcony floor level.   
 
Reason: to prevent excessive overlooking of neighbouring 
properties.   
 

 
Report Detail 
 
Site Description 
 
1. The existing dwelling on the site is two storey and detached, set on a 
substantial wedge shaped plot.  The rear of the site backs onto the golf course. The 
northern boundary of the site is adjacent to a public footpath providing access to the 
golf course. This boundary is very well screened with a detached dwelling the other 
side of the access. The southern neighbouring dwelling is also a large detached 
dwelling and there is some screening along this rear boundary.  
 
Proposed Development 
 
2. This application seeks planning permission for alterations to a previously 
approved extension, including changes to the roof of the dwelling, the erection of a 
front porch and a first floor rear extension. It is necessary for this application to be 
considered by members of this Committee, as the application site is the residence of 
a District Councillor.   
 
3. The proposed development comprises ground floor front, side and rear 
extensions, very similar to those approved previously under planning application 
EPF/1433/10 (which remains extant until September this year) The extensions 
include a 5m deep infill extension to the rear of the dwelling, a 2.9m deep infill 
extension at the front of the dwelling and a ‘wedge shaped’ side ex
[...]

7 0

E a st d e n e

6 4

1

C o t t a g e

Cottage
Holly

6

L i m e  T r e e

6 0 a

1

Shelter

Shelter

3 1 3 3

35

Nursery

6 0

6

C h i g w e l l  S ta ti o n

H
A I N

A U L T  R O
A D

H A I N A U L T G R O V E

H A I N A U
L T  R O

A D

T H E  C H A S E

D r a i n

P a t h  ( u m )

P a t h

SL

Chigwell Station

M P  7 . 5

FB

FB

LB

 

EFDC 

EFDC 

Epping Forest District Council 
 

District Development Control Committee 

The material contained in this plot has been 
reproduced from an Ordnance Survey map 
with the permission of the Controller of Her 
Majesty's Stationery. (c) Crown Copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 
Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceedings.  
 
EFDC licence No.100018534 

Agenda Item 
Number: 

 
Application Number: EPF/2430/12 
Site Name: 49 Hainault Road, Chigwell 

IG7 5DH 
Scale of Plot: 1/2500 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to District Development Control 
Committee/Standards Committee 
 
Date of meeting(s): 27 and 28 March 2013 
 
Subject:  Planning Protocol – Site Visits 
 
Officer contact for further information:  Simon Hill 
Committee Secretary:  S Hill Ext 4249 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
(1) To consider prepared guidance on undertaking planning site visits for 
inclusion as supplementary information in the Council’s Planning Protocol; 
 
(2) That the Planning Subcommittees be asked to note this guidance in 
undertaking future site visits and an item placed on their forthcoming agenda on the 
matter; 
 
(3) That this guidance be published on the Council’s website, sent to members, 
applicants and objector (if known) when a site visit is organised 
 
Report Detail 
 
1. At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny held on 29 January 2013 
consideration was given to a request of Councillor Stallan to establish a task and 
finish panel to review procedures at planning site visits. It was agreed at that meeting 
that it was appropriate for the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Council’s planning 
committees to meet to discuss the matter and bring forward any recommendations 
for procedural changes felt necessary. 
 
2. This meeting was held on 25 February 2013. It was felt that further guidance 
should be drafted for both members and public attending such visits to avoid the 
perception of pre-determination and to ensure that there is a consistent approach 
during each visit. 
 
3. This guidance is attached as Appendices 1 and 2 to this report. It has been 
split into two documents, one aimed at members and the second at other interested 
parties. It is proposed that these documents form supplementary guidance to the 
council’s Planning Protocol. The guidance brings together information from the 
protocol. 
 
4. It is further proposed that an item be placed on each planning committee to 
reiterate the process for future visits. It will also be sent to members, applicants and 
objectors (if known) when a site visit is organised. 
 
5. It was agreed by the Assistant Director of Planning and Economic 
Development that officers would also meet to ensure a consistent approach by 
officers. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Appendix 1 
Proposed Guidance for Members at Site Visits 
 
Formal site visits may be requested by any Planning Committee. These can be 
requested either before a planning meeting or resolved at the meeting 
concerned. However, these consume resources and delay determination of an 
application. It is good practice to consider site visits only where there is a 
substantial benefit to the decision-making process, e.g. when the impact of the 
proposed development is difficult to visualise from prior inspection from a public 
place, or from the plans and the supporting material; or it is particularly 
contentious. 
 
It is recognised that Councillors are subject to lobbying on specific applications. 
In such cases, it is essential that care is taken to maintain the Council's and its 
members' integrity so as to protect the credibility of the planning process. 
 
Members are asked to bear in mind the following guidance when undertaking 
planning site visits so as to avoid the perception of pre-determination.  
 
• Site visits should be undertaken at an agreed predetermined time and 

conducted in a single group with a planning officer present at all times. 
• Members of the committee concerned should be encouraged to attend site 

visits. 
• The site visit is managed by the Chairman, Vice-Chairman or planning 

officer present. The Chairman or Vice Chairman will remind members of 
the guidance at the beginning of each visit. Members of the committee or 
subcommittee should not enter into discussions with interested parties, 
such as the applicant, the agent or neighbours during the visit. 

• Councillors/Planning Officers should not allow interested parties to use the 
site visit as an opportunity of lobbying members of the committee. It is 
made clear to other parties at the outset that the purpose is to gather 
information and to view the site only. 

• Any questions from members should be limited to questions of fact and 
directed, in the first instance, to the planning officer present and not directly 
to interested parities present. 

• In the interests of fairness to all parties, members as a single group should 
consider the desirability of viewing an application site from more than one 
property when the site visit is arranged. 

• Councillors must ensure that the application is not determined at the site 
visit 

• Councillors should avoid acceptance of any hospitality at a site visit, (apart 
from routine courtesies), which could be misinterpreted by third parties; 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Appendix 2 
Proposed Guidance for Applicants, Agents and interested parties 
at Site Visits 
 
Formal site visits may be requested by any Planning Committee. These can 
[...]
s. 
Further Information: 
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 01992 564249 and ask for the Committee Officer for the relevant Subcommittee 
which is shown on the front sheet of the agenda. 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Advice to Public and Speakers at Council Planning Committees
	6 Minutes
	8 Planning Application EPF/1996/12 - Valley View, Curtis Mill Lane, Stapleford Abbotts - Part retrospective application for the change of use of land to include stationing of caravans for occupation by gypsy-traveller family with new access, fencing, gates, hardstanding, utility block and cess pool/septic tank.
	Extract - Area Planning Subcommittee East - 23 January 2013

	9 Planning Application EPF/2430/12 - 49 Hainault Road, Chigwell - Front porch and first floor rear extension (amendment to EPF/1433/10)
	49 Hainault Road, Chigwell - site plan - DDCC March 2013

	10 Planning Protocol - Site Visits
	Proposed Guidance for Members at Site Visits vfinal
	Proposed Guidance for Agents etc at Site Visits vfinal




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: District Development Control 

Committee 
Date: 27 March 2013  

    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.30  - 8.55 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

A Boyce (Vice-Chairman), C Finn, Mrs S Jones, J Markham, R Morgan, 
J Philip, Mrs M Sartin, Mrs P Smith, D Stallan, Mrs L Wagland and 
Ms S Watson 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
K Avey and C Whitbread 

  
Apologies: B Sandler, J Knapman, Ms Y  Knight, Mrs C Pond and J Wyatt 
  
Officers 
Present: 

J Shingler (Principal Planning Officer), S G Hill (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer) and S Mitchell (PR Website Editor) 
 

  
 
 

VICE CHAIRMAN IN THE CHAIR 
 

33. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Assistant to the Chief Executive reminded everyone present that the meeting 
would be broadcast live to the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol 
for the webcasting of its meetings. 
 

34. VICE CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  
 

Resolved: 
 
That in the absence of the Chairman, Councillor R Morgan be appointed as 
Vice Chairman for the duration of the meeting 

 
35. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
The Committee noted that following substitutions for the meeting: 
 
(i) Councillor L Wagland for Councillor J Knapman 
(ii) Councillor D Stallan for Councillor Y Knight 
(iii) Councillor M Sartin for Councillor J Wyatt 
 

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following Councillors declared a personal interest in item 9 – 49 Hainault Road, 
Chigwell by virtue of the applicant being a member of the same political group: 
Councillors D Sallan, P Smith, S Watson, J Philip, L Wagland, A Boyce and S Jones. 
The Councillors had determined they would remain in the meeting for the duration of 
and voting on the application. 



District Development Control Committee  27 March 2013 

2 

 
37. MINUTES  

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2013 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
38. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
The committee noted that with the permission of the Chairman, a late item of 
business had been admitted to the meeting, that being a proposal for extensions to a 
property at 5 Roding View, Buckhurst Hill. 
 

39. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/2214/12 - PROPOSED TWO STOREY AND 
SINGLE STOREY SIDE EXTENSION AT  5 RODING VIEW, BUCKHURST HILL  
 
The Committee considered an application which had been referred from Area 
Planning Subcommittee South at its meeting on 13 March 2013, which had been 
admitted by the Chairman to this meeting as a supplementary item with a 
recommendation to refuse planning permission. 
 
The application sought two storey and single storey side extension to 5 Roding View, 
Buckhurst Hill. 
 
The committee were of the view that a site visit was required to the site and agreed 
to defer consideration of the matter until the next meeting to enable such a visit to 
take place. 
 

Resolved: 
 
That a site visit be arranged for application EPF/2214/12 before the next 
meeting of the Committee. 

 
40. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/1996/12 - VALLEY VIEW, CURTIS MILL LANE, 

STAPLEFORD ABBOTTS - PART RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR THE 
CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO INCLUDE STATIONING OF CARAVANS FOR 
OCCUPATION BY GYPSY-TRAVELLER FAMILY WITH NEW ACCESS, FENCING, 
GATES, HARDSTANDING, UTILITY BLOCK AND CESS POOL/SEPTIC TANK.  
 
The Committee gave consideration to an application referred by Area Plans 
Subcommittee East at its meeting on 23 January 2013. The application sought a part 
retrospective approval for the change of use of land to include stationing of caravans 
for occupation with a new access, fencing, gates, hardstanding, utility block and cess 
pool/septic tank. 
 
The Subcommittee had recommended to the Committee that due to the special 
circumstances put forward by the applicant and the unmet need for such pitches the 
application should be granted. 
 
The applicant declined the opportunity to address the Committee. 
 
The Committee were of the view that they did not have a detailed statement from the 
applicant addressing their special circumstances and that information supplied by the 
applicant of a local connection and child in a local school was not sufficient to 
outweigh the harm to the Green Belt caused by the development. The committee 



District Development Control Committee  27 March 2013 

3 

also were of the view that the emerging local plan would be able to demonstrate that 
there was a five year supply of such sites. The committee also considered the site 
was in an unsustainable location. 
 
The committee therefore voted on and approved a motion to refuse permission. 
 

Resolved: 
 
That planning application EPF/1996/12 at Valley View, Curtis Mill Lane, 
Stapleford Abbots be refused for the following reason: 
 
(1) The proposal is inappropriate development in the Metropolitan Green 
Belt, by definition harmful.  In addition due to the isolated, open and 
prominent nature of this particular site the development has a significant and 
harmful impact on openness and on the character and visual amenity of the 
rural area, that can not be overcome by conditions.  The circumstances put 
forward by the applicant are not sufficient to clearly outweigh this harm and 
the development is therefore contrary to policies GB2a, CP2 and  LL2 of the 
adopted Local Plan and Alterations which are in accord with the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
41. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/2430/12 - 49 HAINAULT ROAD, CHIGWELL - 

FRONT PORCH AND FIRST FLOOR REAR EXTENSION (AMENDMENT TO 
EPF/1433/10)  
 
The Committee considered and approved an application for alterations to an existing 
permission at 49 Hainault Road, Chigwell. The application was before the Committee 
as the site was the residence of a District Councillor. No local objections had been 
made to the application. 
 

Resolved: 
 
That planning application EPF/2430/12 at 49 Hainault Road, Chigwell be 
granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
(1) The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this notice. 
 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 
(2) Notwithstanding the detail provided on the application forms and 
approved drawings, no construction works above ground level shall take 
place until documentary and photographic details of the types and colours of 
the external finishes have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall be implemented in 
accordance with such approved details. 
 
Reason:- To ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of visual 
amenity. 
 
(3) Prior to first occupation of the development hereby approved, the 
proposed window opening(s) in the  flank elevation(s) at first and second floor 
levels shall be entirely fitted with obscured glass and have fixed frames to a 
height of 1.7 metres above the floor of the room in which the window is 
installed and shall be permanently retained in that condition. 



District Development Control Committee  27 March 2013 

4 

 
Reason: To prevent overlooking and loss of privacy to the occupants of 
neighbouring properties.  
 
(4) Prior to the first occupation of the extensions hereby approved, 
privacy screens shall be erected to both sides of the rear balcony hereby 
approved, to a height of 1.7m above the balcony floor level.   
 
Reason: to prevent excessive overlooking of neighbouring properties.   

 
42. PLANNING PROTOCOL - SITE VISITS  

 
The Committee discussed a report which had arisen from a meeting of the District 
Development Control Chairman and Vice Chairman. 
 
The Committee noted that the report and the draft guidance notes for Councillors and 
applicants, agents and interested parties had arisen as a result of concerns 
expressed by some Councillors about the procedures for undertaking planning site 
visits. 
 
Members were asked to approve the draft guidance notes which were accepted 
subject to some minor amendments. It was the intention, after consideration by this 
Committee, that an item would be placed on each future Planning Subcommittee 
agenda to reiterate the process for future site visits.  The Committee was informed 
that the guidance notes would also be sent to Councillors, applicants and objectors (if 
known) when a site visit was organised. 
 
In addition the guidance would be published on the Council’s website. 
 
The Committee discussed the planning process generally and, in particular the need 
for site visits. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That, subject to the views of the Standards Committee, the guidance 
on undertaking planning site visits as amended by the District Development 
Control Committee be agreed for inclusion as supplementary information in 
the Council’s Planning Protocol; 
 
(2) That the Planning Subcommittees be asked to note this guidance in 
undertaking future site visits and an item placed on their forthcoming agenda 
on the matter; 
 
(3) That this guidance be published on the Council’s website, sent to 
members, applicants and objector (if known) when a site visit is organised. 

 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 


